

hundred bags of corn to

Washington's starving army

at Valley Forge, after the colonists had consistently

## Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin

Post Office Box 365

Phone: 869-1260



Oneida, WI 54155

UGWA DEMOLUM YATEHE Because of the help of this Oneida Chief in cementing a friendship between the six nations and the Colony of Pennsylvania, a new nation, the United States, was made possible.

RESOLUTION # 8-16-85-A

- WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin is a federally recognized Indian government and a Treaty Tribe recognized by the laws of the United States, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida General Tribal Council is the governmental body of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Business Committee has been delegated the authority of Article IV, Section 1 of the Oneida Tribal Constitution by the Oneida General Tribal Council, and
- WHEREAS, the Wisconsin Bell Telephone whose address is P.O. Box 10, Green Bay, Wisconsin, is to make an application for right-of-way t the Great Lakes Agency, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Ashland, Wisconsin, for the purpose of installing telephone service lines on the following described lands of the Oneida Indian Reservation in Brown County, Wisconsin;

Said telephone service lines to be located in part of Government Lot 22 and in part of Government Lot 23, in Section 29, Township 24 North, Range 20 East, City of Green Bay, Brown County, Wisconsin, and

- WHEREAS, the applicant desires to place telephone service lines for the purpose of providing telephone services for health, security and safety in the Oneida Housing Project, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe desires to waive payment of damages under the Code of Federal Regulations.
- NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: that the Oneida Business Committee, Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin hereby grants to the Wisconsin Bell Telephone the right-of-way requested, the location which is more particularly shown on the attached map as Exhibit "B", and
- EE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: that the Chairman, Oneida Business Committee sign such documents as may be required in connection with granting the right-of-way.

RESOLUTION #8-16-85-A Page 2

## $\underline{C} \underline{E} \underline{R} \underline{T} \underline{I} \underline{F} \underline{I} \underline{C} \underline{A} \underline{T} \underline{I} \underline{O} \underline{N}$

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee, hereby certify that the Oneida Business Committee is composed of nine (9) members of whom 7 members, constituting a quorum, were present at a meeting duly called, noticed, and held on the <u>16th</u> day of <u>August</u>, 1985; that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by a vote of <u>6</u> members for, <u>0</u> members against, and <u>0</u> members abstaining: And that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

Patricia M. Benson, Recording Secretary Oneida Business Committee